## COUNTY OF TULARE TRANSIT AGREEMENT MV TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT No. 24367 OCTOBER 2018 EXTENSION

The County of Tulare ("COUNTY") entered into Tulare County Agreement No. 24367 ("AGREEMENT") with MV Transportation, Inc. on December 15, 2009 to provide TCaT fixed-route and demand-response services. AGREEMENT was originally effective for the period January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012. AGREEMENT allowed COUNTY to exercise an option for two three-year extensions from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018. The County exercised these two options, with the extended term of AGREEMENT set to expire June 30, 2018.

Article 12.2 of AGREEMENT provides as follows:

## 12.2 Month-to-Month Extensions

Upon completion of the full term of this AGREEMENT, COUNTY at its sole discretion may extend the term of this AGREEMENT on a month-to-month basis up to a maximum of six (6) months. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of such extensions at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination date of this AGREEMENT. The compensation rates in effect during the last monthly period of the full term of this AGREEMENT shall remain in effect and be applicable to such extensions.

COUNTY having previously exercised the first, second, and third month-to-month extension for the periods of July 1, 2018 to July 31, 2018, August 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018, and September 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018 hereby exercises a month-to-month extensions for the term of October 1, 2018 to October 31, 2018.

|                                       | Ву                             |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
|                                       | Chairman, Board of Supervisors |
| ATTEST:                               |                                |
| By<br>Deputy Clerk                    |                                |
| Approved as to Form<br>County Counsel |                                |
| By<br>Deputy                          |                                |
| Matter ID:                            |                                |

## COUNTY OF TULARE TRANSIT AGREEMENT MV TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT No. 24367 NOVEMBER 2018 EXTENSION

The County of Tulare ("COUNTY") entered into Tulare County Agreement No. 24367 ("AGREEMENT") with MV Transportation, Inc. on December 15, 2009 to provide TCaT fixed-route and demand-response services. AGREEMENT was originally effective for the period January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012. AGREEMENT allowed COUNTY to exercise an option for two three-year extensions from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018. The County exercised these two options, with the extended term of AGREEMENT set to expire June 30, 2018.

Article 12.2 of AGREEMENT provides as follows:

## 12.2 Month-to-Month Extensions

Upon completion of the full term of this AGREEMENT, COUNTY at its sole discretion may extend the term of this AGREEMENT on a month-to-month basis up to a maximum of six (6) months. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of such extensions at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination date of this AGREEMENT. The compensation rates in effect during the last monthly period of the full term of this AGREEMENT shall remain in effect and be applicable to such extensions.

COUNTY having previously exercised the first, second, third, and fourth month-to-month extension for the periods of July 1, 2018 to July 31, 2018, August 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018, September 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018, and October 1, 2018 to October 31, 2018 hereby exercises a month-to-month extensions for the term of November 1, 2018 to November 30, 2018.

|                                       | Ву                                   |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
|                                       | Director, Resource Management Agency |
| ATTEST:,                              |                                      |
|                                       |                                      |
|                                       |                                      |
| By                                    |                                      |
| Deputy Clerk                          |                                      |
| Approved as to Form<br>County Counsel |                                      |
| Ву                                    |                                      |
| Deputy                                |                                      |
| Matter ID:                            |                                      |